

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
DALLAS DIVISION**

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,  
Litigation Trustee of the Idearc Inc., *et al.* Litigation Trust,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS INC.,  
VERIZON FINANCIAL SERVICES LLC,  
GTE CORPORATION, and JOHN W. DIERCKSEN,

*Defendants.*

CIVIL ACTION NO.

3:10-CV-1842-G

ECF

**DEFENDANTS' JOINT POST-TRIAL BRIEF**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. THE COURT SHOULD FIND THAT PLAINTIFF’S EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO SURVIVE A MOTION FOR JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW ON THE ISSUE OF VALUATION.....	2
II. IF THE COURT FINDS FOR DEFENDANTS ON THE PHASE I ISSUE OF VALUATION, THE COURT SHOULD ORDER PLAINTIFF TO SHOW CAUSE WHY JUDGMENT SHOULD NOT BE ENTERED IN FAVOR OF DEFENDANTS ON THE REMAINING CLAIMS IN THIS CASE .....	7
CONCLUSION.....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>ACORN v. Edwards</i> , 81 F.3d 1387 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	3
<i>Anadarko Petroleum Corp. v. Panhandle Eastern Corp.</i> , 545 A.2d 1171 (Del. 1988).....	9, 12
<i>Bailes v. Colonial Press, Inc.</i> , 444 F.2d 1241 (5th Cir. 1971).....	12
<i>Bowles v. United States Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 841 F.2d 112 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	3, 4
<i>Bushman v. Seiler</i> , 755 F.2d 653 (8th Cir. 1985) .....	4
<i>Gladstone v. Bennett</i> , 153 A.2d 577 (Del. 1959).....	11
<i>Kilchrist v. Sika Corp.</i> , Civil Action No. 3:10-CV-2567-B, 2012 WL 3599383 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 22, 2012) .....	5
<i>Mays v. Bowen</i> , 837 F.2d 1362 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	3
<i>McDonald v. Steward</i> , 132 F.3d 225 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	3, 5, 6
<i>In re Old CarCo LLC</i> , 435 B.R. 169 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	8
<i>Roscello v. Southwest Airlines Co.</i> , 726 F.2d 217 (5th Cir. 1984) .....	4
<i>Segrets, Inc. v. Gillman Knitwear Co.</i> , 207 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2000).....	4, 5
<i>Trenwick Am. Litig. Trust v. Ernst &amp; Young, LLP</i> , 906 A.2d 168 (Del. Ch. 2006), <i>aff’d sub nom. Trenwick Am. Litig. Trust v. Billet</i> , 931 A.2d 438 (Del. 2007) (table).....	9
<i>In re Tronox Inc.</i> , 450 B.R. 432 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	12
<i>United States v. McMullin</i> , 948 F.2d 1188 (10th Cir. 1991) .....	6
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 441 F.2d 637 (5th Cir. 1971).....	4, 7
<i>VFB LLC v. Campbell Soup Co.</i> , 482 F.3d 624 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	9
<i>Vichi v. Koninklijke Philips Elecs. N.V.</i> , Civil Action No. 2578-VCP, 2009 WL 4345724 (Del. Ch. Dec. 1, 2009).....	10
<i>Westlake Vinyls, Inc. v. Goodrich Corp.</i> , 518 F. Supp. 2d 918 (W.D. Ky. 2007) .....	12

**STATUTES AND RULES**

11 U.S.C. § 546(e) .....11

11 U.S.C. § 550.....8, 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(a) .....2, 3, 6, 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52 .....6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(c) .....2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 61 .....3

Delaware Code tit. 8, § 170 .....11

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 24.006(a) .....8
